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Woodburn Books, ABAA, ILAB 
P.O. Box 398 

Hopewell, New Jersey USA 08525 
(609) 466-0522     info@woodburnbooks.com 

woodburnbooks.com 

           July 2025 
Dear Customers and Friends, 
 
We hope this finds all of you well and enjoying the summer.    
It’s been a hot and rainy one here in Hopewell - and the garden 
is going wild!  But back in the bookroom, we’ve been going 
over our stock and have decided we need to clear some room on 
the shelves.  So we’re going to be issuing two sale catalogues, 
this first one (Catalogue #28) containing books priced at $10.00 
for any three titles (plus shipping as charged by the USPS); and 
the second one to follow in about a month’s time containing 
books priced at $20.00 for any three titles (plus shipping).   
 
We’ve chosen for this catalogue a group of good solid titles 
filled with great information and gardening insights; some spe-
cialty items are also included. If you’d like only one or two ti-
tles from this listing, each will be billed at $5.00 plus shipping. 
 
The selection includes books from all subject areas within the 
fields of horticulture and gardening.  We hope you’ll enjoy 
reading through these catalogues and picking out some interest-
ing titles to add to your shelves or maybe to squirrel away as 
gifts for later in the year! 
 
   Best regards, 
          Bradford Lyon & Joanne Fuccello 
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1.  Bartram, John - DIARY OF A JOURNEY THROUGH THE CAROLINAS, 
GEORGIA, & FLORIDA from July 1, 1765 to April 10, 1766. Reprint. 22 b&w 
plates showing 37 illustrations. [Bound with] Bartram, William - TRAVELS IN 
GEORGIA & FLORIDA 1773-74. A Report to Dr. John Fothergill. Reprint. 26 
b&w plates showing 47 illustrations. pp.iv,120, plus plates: (3),121-242, plus plates. 
4to. Comprises Transactions of the American Philosophical Society New Series 
Vol.33, Parts 1 & 2. Annotated by Francis Harper. Philadelphia Dec. 1942: 
Nov.1943. American Philosophical Society.   
     Bound in blue cloth with gilt titles on cover and spine.  Cloth worn and somewhat 
faded, corners bumped, front hinge cracked.   
     Signature of Susan Delano McKelvey, author of the 1955 work Botanical Explo-
ration of the Trans-Mississippi West 1790-1850, on front endpaper.  VG.  $100.00 
 
2.  Bower, F. O. - SIXTY YEARS OF BOTANY IN BRITAIN (1875-1935). Im-
pressions of an Eye-Witness. Portrait frontispiece of T. H. Huxley, 13 other b&w 
photo plates (mostly portraits). pp.vii,(2),112,(1). Green cloth with gilt-lettered 
spine. No DJ. London 1938. MacMillan & Co.    
     Inscribed by the author on front free endpaper: “Presented to Rev. R. Macpher-
son with kindest regards by the author F. O. Bower 1940.”  Frederick Orpen Bower 
(1855-1948) was a British botanist, lecturer and author who wrote a number of 
books on botany including a three volume work on ferns.  He was a Fellow of the 
Royal Society, the Royal Society of Edinburgh and several other scientific societies.  
The first half of this work is an account of the author’s life and the history of reform 
in scientific education following the publication of Darwin's works.  The author in-
cludes biographical information about the main figures of the age including von 
Sachs, Thiselton-Dyer, Balfour, Bentham and J. D. Hooker.  VG.   $60.00 

 
3.  Brown Brothers, Continental Nurseries - TREES 
& PLANTS FOR THE WORLD OUT OF DOORS. 
Rochester, NY circa 1910. Color chromolithograph 
plate book including a total of 100 full-page chromo-
lithographs (printed recto and verso) each showing 
fruits, vegetables, ornamental trees and flowers. Plates 
are clean and bright. Also includes 3 planting plans for 
gardens and several b&w photos. pp.(2-intro.),100,(2-

plans). Bound in brown cloth. 7.25" wide x 9.75" tall.   
      About half of the catalogue is devoted to fruit and ornamental trees; the rest fea-
tures flowers. The lovely plates were based on watercolors by Alois Lunzer, who 
collaborated with Thomas Meehan, botanist and author, and Louis Prang, publisher, 
in producing The Native Flowers and Ferns of the United States (1879).  Bound in 
before the first page is a (2)pp. printed listing of all of the illustrations including a 
brief descriptive note for each plant plus prices for which the illustrations could be 
purchased as individual plates.  VG.   $200.00 

 
 

Part 1  
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4.  Bunyard, E. A. - GUIDE TO THE LITERATURE OF POMOLOGY. In the 
Journal of the Royal Horticultural Society edited by F. J. Chittenden. Vol. 40 
Part 3, April 1915. pp.414-449. Includes a 6pp. bibliography. Printed wraps. Lon-
don 1915.   
     The entire issue of Vol. 40 Part 3 is present and paginated: pp.361-648, clxxii-
cclxvi (Extracts from the Proceedings of the Royal Horticultural Society), 52-
advertisements.  This issue also includes E. A. Bowles’ “Some Good Books for an 
Amateur Gardener’s Library,” pp.401-413.  Laid in is a 4pp. Contents for the entire 
Volume 40 (which was published in three parts, the present issue being Part 3). 
     Wraps quite worn, much of spine chipped, 2” piece from rear wrap gone, leaves 
lightly yellowed.  Fair copy of a work scarce in its originally published form.  $30.00 
 
5.  Butterfield, H. M. - HISTORY OF DECIDUOUS FRUITS IN CALIFORNIA. 
Reprinted from "The Blue Anchor," Official Publication of the California Fruit Ex-
change. Vols. 14 and 15, August 1937 to April 1938. A number of b&w illustrations 
showing notable figures in the history of the California fruit trade as well as photos 
of trees, fruits, and buildings. 38pp. Wraps. Large 8vo. Sacramento, CA 1938. Cali-
fornia Fruit Exchange.   
     Includes nine articles by Butterfield on the history of various fruits (pear, cherry, 
plum, peach, apple, fig, grape, apricot, and persimmon).  Scarce.  VG.   $35.00 
 
6.  Griffin, Francis J., et al - A CATALOGUE OF PAPERS CONCERNING THE 
DATES OF PUBLICATION OF NATURAL HISTORY BOOKS. The following 
five papers, each complete, taken from the Journal of the Society for the Bibliog-
raphy of Natural History, bound together, each titled A Catalogue of Papers Con-
cerning the Dates of Publication of Natural History Books. 
Vol. 1 – by Francis J. Griffin, C. Davies Sherborn and H. S. Marshall. pp.1-30. 1936.  
The original paper. 
Vol. 2 Part 1 – “First Supplement” by Francis J. Griffin. pp.1-17. 1943. 
Vol. 3 Part 1 – “Second Supplement” by W. T. Stearn and A. C. Townsend. pp.5-
12. 1953. 
Vol. 3 Part 4 – “Third Supplement” by George Goodwin, Jr.. pp.165-174. 1957. 
Vol. 4 Part 1 – “Fourth Supplement” by G. H. Goodwin, W. T Stearn and A. C. 
Townsend. pp.1-19. 1962. 
     Bound together in library buckram with George H. M. Lawrence’s bookplate.  
Lawrence (1910-1978) helped establish the Hunt Botanical Library and the Liberty 
Hyde Bailey Hortorium. London 1936-1957. Published by the Society for the Bibli-
ography of Natural History.   
     Provides references for determining the dates of publication for natural history 
books and serials.  Each paper is arranged alphabetically by the name of the author 
of the natural history book under discussion, not by the author of the reference.  It 
was meant to address the “problems of nomenclature and of citation in precise 
chronological sequence.”   
     A fifth supplement to be included in Vol.5 Part 1 is discussed, but we do not know 
if it was ever published.  OCLC lists only the original paper and Supplements 1-2. 
VG.   All of the above, bound together – $45.00 
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7.  Jefferson, Thomas - THOMAS JEFFERSON'S GARDEN BOOK. 1766-1824. 
With Relevant Extracts from His Other Writings. Annotated by Edwin Morris 
Betts. First edition, second printing. Frontispiece portrait of Jefferson plus 36 full-
page b&w illustrations. pp.xii,(1),704. Cloth. Philadelphia, PA 1944. American Phil-
osophical Society.  Contains not only the text of Jefferson's garden diary, but also a 
compendium of notes on Jefferson’s activities and thoughts.  Light dust spotting on 
top edges.  VG copy in VG DJ (with mylar sleeve).    $60.00 
 
8.  Kelly, Bruce, Gail T. Guillet & Mary Elleen W. Hern (Vol.1) and Jeffrey 
Simpson, Mary Ellen W. Hern, editors (Vol.2) - ART OF THE OLMSTED 
LANDSCAPE. 2 volumes.  Numerous reproductions of historic photos, prints, plans, 
etc. pp.(2),169: 38. Wraps, marbled slipcase. Oblong 8vo. NY (1981). New York  
City Landmarks Preservation Commission.  
     A catalogue and collection of complementary essays on the NY City Landmarks 
Preservation Commission's exhibition at the Metropolitan Museum of Art in the fall 
of 1981.  VG in VG slipcase.   $45.00 
 
9.  Missouri Botanical Garden - THE STURTEVANT PRELINNEAN LIBRARY 
OF THE MISSOURI BOTANICAL GARDEN. Reprinted from the 7th Annual Re-
port of the Missouri Botanical Garden. pp.(123-)209. Paper wrappers detached, body 
of text stapled. [With] Hutchings, C. E. - A SUPPLEMENTARY CATALOGUE 
OF THE STURTEVANT PRELINNEAN LIBRARY. Reprinted from the 14th An-
nual Report of the Missouri Botanical Garden. pp.(233-)316. Printed wraps de-
tached, body of text stapled. Stamp of the Department of Biology, The Principia Col-
lege on front wrap and first page.   
     A record of all the pre-1753  titles in Dr. E. Lewis Sturtevant's library, which was 
gifted to the Missouri Botanical Garden.  Scarce. Good.     $45.00 
 
10.  Pinardi, Norman J. - THE PLANT PIONEERS. The Story of the Reasoner 
Family, Pioneer Florida Horticulturists, & Their Nursery. Many illustrations from 
old sources. 216pp Wraps. Torrington, CT (1980). Rainbow Press.  VG.   $25.00 
 
11.  Rich, O. - A CATALOGUE OF ANCIENT AND MODERN BOTANICAL 
BOOKS; Comprising Part of the Library of Ortega, the Spanish Botanist, a Por-
tion of the Duplicates of the Linnaean Society, &c. Among which Will be Found 
the Works of Bauhin, Burmann, Catesby… Offered for Sale at Very Low Prices. 
Unillustrated. 16pp. No wraps, as issued. London 1833. O. Rich.  Rear leaf chipped 
at edges (1” portion closed with tape).   
     A bookseller's catalogue which includes 358 books and 8 sets of illustrations for 
sale, all priced.  VG.  $35.00 
 

12.  Taylor, J. Orville - THE FARMER'S SCHOOL BOOK. 
238pp. Full leather, nicely re-backed using original spine label. 
16mo. (3.5" wide x 5.5" tall). Albany 1837. Common School De-
pository.  Endpapers browned.  VG. 
     Taylor was a professor and editor of a monthly education pe-
riodical called The Common School Assistant. The Farmer’s 
School Book was written as an alternative to the then common 
textbook, the English Reader, which Taylor felt was not of any 
practical use to students who were going to become farmers.  
 $60.00 



 Catalogue #28   -   Woodburn Books, Box 398, Hopewell, NJ 08525   -   Page 5  

 

13.  American Horticultural Society - 
GREAT PLANT GUIDE. Revised and 
Updated. Hundreds of color photos, US 
zone maps. 702pp. Stiff wraps. 16mo. 
(NY 2004). Dorling Kindersley.  A 
guide to 3,000 plants recommended for 
American gardens containing a color 
photo plus concise descriptive and culti-
vation information for each. VG in VG 
DJ.   
  
14.  American Horticultural Society - 
NORTH AMERICAN HORTICUL-
TURE. A Reference Guide. pp.xvi,367. 
Cloth. Quarto. NY (1982). Charles 
Scribner's Sons. Lists organizations, 
associations, educational institutions, 
public gardens and arboreta, etc., and 
gives information on mission, member-
ship, dues, benefits, publications, li-
brary, programs, etc.  VG copy in VG 
DJ.  
 
15.  Ames, Oakes & Donovan S. Cor-
rell - ORCHIDS OF GUATEMALA & 
BELIZE. Reprint. All 3 parts bound in 
1 volume. 200 figures. pp.xvii,779. 
Wraps. The first two parts comprise a 
corrected and expanded republication of 
ORCHIDS OF GUATEMALA (V.26 
#1 & #2, 1952 & 1953, in Chicago Nat-
ural History Museum "Fieldiana: Bota-
ny" series) and the third part comprises 
SUPPLEMENT TO ORCHIDS OF 
GUATEMALA & BRITISH HONDU-
RAS by Donovan S. Correll (V. 31 #7, 
1965).  This third part has been repagi-
nated, the illustrations renumbered and 
an Index compiled specially for this 
edition. NY (1985).  Dover.  VG.  

16.   Andre, Stephen G. - THE VIO-
LET. Flower of Modesty, in History, 
Lore and Literature. 2 b&w illustra-
tions on opaque paper. 16pp. Purple 
wraps. Canton, CT 1971. Privately 
printed.  History, uses, personal experi-
ences and some poetry.  Fine copy, as 
new.   
 
17.  Armitage, Allan - SEED PROPA-
GATED GERANIUMS. The Why and 
Hows of Production of Hybrid Gerani-
ums. Growers Handbook Series Vol.1. 
44pp. Color wraps. Portland, OR 
(1985). Timber Press.   
 
18.  Arthey, V. D. - QUALITY OF 
HORTICULTURAL PRODUCTS. 
Tables, graphs, photos, some sketches. 
pp.(5),228. London (1975). Butter-
worths.  Describes characteristics by 
which horticultural products may be 
assessed; for use by horticulturists and 
food technologists.  VG in VG DJ.   
 
19.  Batho, Rosemary, Judi Kay, and 
Bernice Waugh - THE BEGINNER'S 
GUIDE TO FLOWER ARRANGING. 
Full of color photos illustrating the pro-
cess of arranging various elements and 
of the finished products. 256pp. Cloth. 
4to. (London 1995). Merehurst Ltd.  
The authors, lecturers at the Welsh Col-
lege of Horticulture, guide the beginner 
through all the basics of plant care, wir-
ing, taping, etc., and show various kinds 
of arrangements including nosegays, 
pedestal arrangements, wedding and 
funeral arrangements, etc.  VG in VG 
DJ.   

 
 

Part 2  
 

Sale Books  
 

$10.00 for any 3 t itles  
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20.  Baxendale, Martin - GARDEN-
ING IN MINIATURE. Small Plants 
for Gardens, Window Boxes and Con-
tainers. Color photos, b&w drawings 
and plans. 127pp. Wraps. Small 4to. 
(London 1992). Ward Lock, Cassel Co.  
Fine new copy.  
 
21.  Bayles, Vera Todd - CHRYSAN-
THEMUMS INDOORS. 54 b&w pho-
tos. 92pp. Cloth. NY (1960). Hearthside 
Press.  Arrangements, corsages, bonsai, 
pot plants, cascades, flower 
shows. VG in VG DJ.   
 
22.   Beckett, Kenneth, David 
Carr, and David Stevens - 
THE CONTAINED GAR-
DEN. 90 photos, plans, and 
drawings, most in color. 168pp. 
Cloth. Square 8vo. NY (1983). 
Viking Penguin.  General in-
formation on container garden-
ing, plus descriptions of over 400 plants 
(some vegetables), noting plants for 
different sites. Fine copy in fine DJ.  
 
23.   Bernhardt, Peter - WILY VIO-
LETS AND UNDERGROUND OR-
CHIDS. Revelations of a Botanist. 
Drawings. pp.xii,255,(1). Wraps. NY 
(1990). Random House.  18 essays on a 
variety of curious botanical subjects.  
Fine new copy.  
 
24.   Better Homes & Gardens - GAR-
DEN BOOK. A Year-Round Guide to 
Practical Home Gardening. Second 
edition. Full of color and b&w photos 
showing plants, gardens and people 
engaged in gardening activities. 480pp. 
Ring binding. Des Moines, IA 1954. 
Meredith Publishing Co.  A primer for 
all aspects of 1950's suburban garden-
ing.  Very light foxing on binding.  VG.  
 
25.   Bone, Gertrude - THE HIDDEN 
ORCHIS. 6 two-color plates of flowers 
by Stephen Bone. pp.49,(1). Cloth back, 
boards. 12mo. London & Boston 1928. 
Medici Society. A rhapsodic essay on 

(25 - cont.) art and nature. Hinge 
cracked, free endpapers browned.  VG. 
 
26.  Chaplin, Mary - RIVERSIDE 
GARDENING. Design, Construction, 
Planting. 40 b&w photos, 2 drawings. 
111pp. Cloth. London (1964). W. H. & 
L. Collingridge.  VG copy in good DJ.  
 
27.   Cherry, Elaine C. - FLUORES-
CENT LIGHT GARDENING. Photos, 
line drawings. pp.xvi,256. Cloth. 

Princeton, NJ (1965). D. Van 
Nostrand Co.  General infor-
mation on gardening under 
lights plus specific directions 
for over 300 plants.  Inscribed 
by the author: "To Henrietta 
Lockwood, Best wishes, Elaine 
Cherry, 3-6-65."  VG in VG DJ 
(1" closed tear).  
 
28.  Cobbett, William - COB-

BETT'S COUNTRY BOOK. An An-
thology of William Cobbett's Writings 
on Country Matters. Edited & Intro. by 
Richard Ingrams. Drawings by B Kitch-
en. 216pp. Cloth. NY (1975). Schocken.  
Writings on gardening and farming by 
this 18th century British farmer, jour-
nalist and political agitator.  DJ. 
 
29.  Colby, Deirdre - CITY GARDEN-
ING. Planting, Maintaining, and De-
signing the Urban Garden. Full of col-
or photos (most by Ken Druse). 95pp. 
Wraps. Square 8vo. NY (1987). Simon 
& Schuster.  With section on various 
"city styles" and garden ornaments.  VG 
unused copy. 
 
30.  Conder, Susan - THE COM-
PLETE GERANIUM. Cultivation, 
Cooking and Crafts. Color photos (a 
number full-page). 89pp. (NY 1992).  
Clarkson N. Potter.  VG in VG DJ.  
 
31.   Corbett, L. C. - STUDY OF THE 
EFFECT OF INCANDESCENT GAS-
LIGHT ON PLANT GROWTH. West 
Virginia Agric. Exp. Station Bull. #62. 
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(31 - cont.)  20 b&w photos, text fig-
ures. pp.(79-112) (complete). Wraps. 
Morgantown, WV 1899. State of West 
Virginia.  Lacks rear wrap, last 4pp. 
detached, soiling.   
 
32.    Correvon, Henry - ROCK GAR-
DEN AND ALPINE PLANTS. Edited 
by Leonard Barron. 8 plates of color 
drawings, 8 b&w photo plates. pp.xiv,
(1),544. Cloth. NY (2nd printing) 1930. 
Macmillan.  Describes gardens that the 
author visited in the U.S.; with a long 
descriptive section on alpine plants.  By 
the dean of early rock garden writers.  
Binding somewhat soiled, small inscrip-
tion inside cover.  VG (no DJ).  
 
33.   Cox, E. H. M. & P. A. Cox - 
MODERN SHRUBS. Foreword by F. 
P. Knight. 4 color plates, 21 drawings 
by Margaret Stones. 215pp. Cloth. 
Book Club Edition. London (1958). 
Thomas Nelson & Sons.  Introductory 
chapters on cultivation and propagation, 
plus descriptions of shrubs noting possi-
ble difficulties in cultivation.  VG copy 
in VG DJ. 
 
34.  Cruso, Thalassa - TO EVERY-
THING THERE IS A SEASON. The 
Gardening Year. Chapter head illustra-
tions from 16th and early 17th century 
publications. pp.x,(3),300, ix,(2). Cloth. 
Square 8vo. NY 1973. Alfred A. Knopf.  
Numerous short essays which appeared 
originally in the author's gardening col-
umns.  Calendar format.  Price stamped 
on fly.  VG copy in VG DJ. 
 
35.  Dane, Clemence - LONDON HAS 
A GARDEN. Four plates reproducing 
old maps, endpaper photos. 211pp. 
Cloth. NY (1964). W. W. Norton.  His-
tory of Covent Garden.  Covers soiled.  
Good.  
 
36.   Darling, Noyes - AN ADDRESS 
UPON INJURIOUS INSECTS; Deliv-
ered Before The New Haven Horticul-
tural Society… [Bound with] New   

(36 - cont.)   Haven Horticultural Soci-
ety - TRANSACTIONS for the Year 
1845. 51pp. Disbound from a larger 
volume.  New Haven 1845. Light fox-
ing. Good.  
 
37.  Darlington, C. D. & E. K. Janaki 
Ammal - CHROMOSOME ATLAS 
OF CULTIVATED PLANTS. Endpa-
per maps. 397pp. Cloth. 12mo. London 
(1945). George Allen & Unwin, Ltd.  
Spine faded, name on cover & title. 
Good.   
 
38.  Elliott, Clarence - ROCK GAR-
DEN PLANTS. Color frontispiece and 
19 photos. 328pp. Green cloth. 12mo. 
London (1935). Edward Arnold.  An 
alphabetical listing of rock plants de-
scribed by this nurseryman who special-
ized in rock garden plants; with details 
of appearance, background and growing 
conditions.  Binding faded, engraved 
bookplate with name on endpaper.  VG.  
 
39.  Fahy, Everett - METROPOLI-
TAN FLOWERS. Design by Alvin 
Grossman. 101 color reproductions of 
paintings, prints, tapestries, porcelain, 
quilts, etc., that depict flowers; from the 
collection at the Metropolitan Museum 
of Art. Each illustration with brief de-
scriptive text. 112pp. Cloth. 4to. NY 
(1982). Metropolitan Museum of Art / 
Harry N. Abrams.  VG in VG DJ. 
 
40.  Fairchild, Lee M. - THE COM-
PLETE BOOK OF THE GLADIO-
LUS. Color frontispiece and some b&w 
photos, drawings. pp.ix,(1),243. Cloth. 
NY (1953). Farrar, Straus & Young.  
Very good copy in good DJ. 
 
41.  Faulkner, R. P. - BOTANY FOR 
GARDENERS. 8 b&w photo plates, 53 
figures. pp.xi,236. Cloth. NY (1950). 
Charles Scribner's Sons. The fundamen-
tals of botany suitable for an amateur or 
the aspiring specialist.  The author was 
the head gardener at University College 
in Nottingham.  VG in VG DJ.  



 Page 8   -   Woodburn Books, Box 398, Hopewell, NJ 08525   -   Catalogue #28 

 

42.  Freeman, Orville L. & Michael 
Frome - THE NATIONAL FORESTS 
OF AMERICA. Full of color and b&w 
photos. 194pp. Cloth. 4to. NY & 
Waukesha, WI (1968). G. P. Putnam's 
Sons.  Descriptions of the parks and of 
the activities they offer.  Freeman was 
Secretary of Agriculture.  Inscription on 
endpaper.  VG copy in VG DJ. 
 
43.  Garden Club of Ameri-
ca - 55TH ANNUAL MEET-
ING. May 14-16, 1968. 6 
leaves of color photos, b&w 
text drawings, endpaper map. 
pp.56,(2-notes,6-photos). 
Beige linen cloth. Greenwich, 
CT 1968. Garden Club of 
America.  With a 24pp. print-
ed list of attendees with ad-
dresses in rear pocket. And with a 16pp. 
printed 12mo. "History of Bay City 
Garden Club" (in Michigan) laid in. 
Cloth lightly soiled, name on endpaper. 
VG.  
 
44.  Gaye, Selina - THE GREAT 
WORLD'S FARM. Some Account of 
Nature's Crops and How They are 
Grown. "Second edition." Preface by 
G. S. Boulger. 16 b&w plates. pp.x,
(1),365. Gilt-stamped cloth. NY 1894. 
Macmillan & Co.  First published in 
1893 and reprinted several times.  The 
author describes the development of the 
earth's soil and plant life as well as the 
various ways plants protect themselves 
and reproduce.  Corners bumped.  VG.  
 
45.   Gilmour, John - BRITISH BOT-
ANISTS. 8 color and 19 b&w pls. of 
old title pages, portraits, botanical 
prints, etc. pp.46,(1). London 1946. 
Collins.  Short descriptions of the bo-
tanical contributions of John Ray, Ne-
hemiah Grew, Stephen Hales, James E. 
Smith, the Hookers and others.  Book-
plate of G. H. M. Lawrence, who helped 
found the Hunt Botanical Library and 
the  L. H. Bailey Hortorium.  VG in VG 
dust jacket.  

46.  Glasse, Mrs. - THE ART OF 
COOKERY, Made Plain & Easy. Fac-
simile reprint of excerpts from this fa-
mous 18th century British cookery 
book. (8)pp. Wraps. Oblong 16mo. Bal-
timore [1980's] reprint by the Walters 
Art Gallery from the 1747 edition.  
Meat, vegetables, cakes.  VG, in enve-
lope.   

 
47.  Goodhue, W. F. - MU-
NICIPAL IMPROVE-
MENTS. A Manual of the 
Methods, Utility, & Cost of 
Public Improvements, for the 
Municipal Officer. Third 
Edition. Some drawings. 
pp.viii,207. Cloth. NY/L. 
1903 (c.1900). John Wiley & 
Sons/Chapman & Hall.  In-

cludes chapters on cemeteries and 
parks. Ex-library copy with markings, 
pockets removed.   
 
48.  Goshorn, Gladys M. - DO YOU 
KNOW YOUR GARDEN? Decorations 
by Julian Brazelton. pp.x,310. Cloth. 
NY (1941). Oxford University Press.  A 
popular garden club book; with chapters 
on various subjects keyed to a quiz 
game.  Bookplate.  VG in VG DJ. 
 
49.  Haes, E. C. M. - WINTER COL-
OUR IN THE GARDEN. Several b&w 
photos, text drawings. pp.xi,104. Cloth. 
London (1965). Garden Book Club.  A 
practical work of particular help to 
owners of small gardens.  VG in VG 
colorful DJ. 
 
50.  Halpin, Anne Moyer - THE 
YEAR-ROUND FLOWER GARDEN-
ER. Full of color photos showing close-
ups of plants and garden scenes, draw-
ings. 256pp. Cloth. NY (1989). Simon 
& Schuster.  Arranged by season, giv-
ing advice on growing flowers outdoors 
and inside, with descriptions of various 
flowers, plant lists by color and flower-
ing time, cultural information and sug-
gestions for design.  VG in VG DJ.   
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51.  Hampden, Mary - ROSE GAR-
DENING. How to Manage Roses and 
Enjoy Them. Color frontispiece, many 
line drawings in text. 231pp. In the 
"Home Garden Books" series. London 
(1932). Butterworth, Thornton, Ltd.  
Some foxing and browning, spine 
soiled.  Good.  
 
52.  Harada, Jiro - JAPANESE GAR-
DENS. 200 b&w illustrations from pho-
tos and drawings. 160pp. Cloth. 4to. 
London (1956). Studio Limited. A study 
of Japanese gardens showing their his-
torical development from early emer-
gence to the present. Successor to Gar-
dens of Japan (1928).  Fine new copy in 
fine DJ. 
 
53.  Harkness Mabel G. and Deborah 
D'Angelo - THE BERNARD E. 
HARKNESS SEEDLIST HAND-
BOOK.  A Guide to the Plants Offered 
in the Major Plant Societies' Seed Ex-
change. 428pp. Color printed wraps. 
4to. Portland, OR (1986). Timber Press.  
Guide for selecting seeds from rock 
garden society lists.  Compiled and up-
dated by the authors.   
 
54.  Harkness, Peter - MODERN 
ROSES. Numerous color photos of ros-
es by Vincent Page. 144pp. Large 
square 8vo. London (1987). Century.  
History of modern roses, descriptive 
listing plus cultivation information.  
With detailed ancestry of the 
"Rosemary Harkness" rose. VG in VG 
DJ.  
 
55.   Hawkins, Desmond - SEDGE-
MOOR & AVALON. A Portrait of 
Lowland Somerset. 25 b&w photos, 
double-page map. pp.xii,181. Cloth. In 
"The Regional Books" series of various 
areas in England. London (1954). Rob-
ert Hale Ltd.  The landscape, towns and 
people of this region, including chapters 
on farming, willows, peat, cider and 
sheep.  VG copy in VG DJ. 
 

56.  Hay, Roy, editor - PRACTICAL 
GARDENING ENCYCLOPEDIA. 
Many color photos and two-color line 
drawings. 351pp. Cloth. Small 4to. NY 
(1977). Van Nostrand Reinhold Co.  A 
solid introduction to the design, con-
struction and planting of gardens, with 
many helpful "how-to" illustrations.  
VG in VG DJ.  
 
57.  Hostetter & Smith - HOSTET-
TER'S ILLUSTRATED U.S. ALMA-
NAC 1898. For Merchants, Mechan-
ics, Miners, Farmers, Planters and 
General Family Use. Text engravings, 
including several derogatory cartoons 
stereotyping ethnic groups (Blacks, 
Jews, Irish, Germans). 36pp. Wraps. 
Pittsburgh, PA 1898. Hostetter & 
Smith.  Small hole through top inner 
corner with string for hanging.  VG.  
 
58.  Huxley, Anthony, editor - THE 
FINANCIAL TIMES BOOK OF GAR-
DEN DESIGN. Color and b&w photos 
throughout. 160pp. Cloth. Small 4to. 
Newton Abbott, England (1975). David 
& Charles.  Describes three prize-
winning displays put on by the Finan-
cial Times at the Chelsea Flower Show, 
with sections on design (J. Brookes), 
planting (Robin L. Fox), and mainte-
nance (Arthur Hellyer).  VG in VG DJ.    
 
59.  Huxley, Anthony - HUXLEY'S 
ENCYCLOPEDIA OF GARDENING 
for Great Britain and America. Text 
illustrations by Vana Haggerty. pp.(5), 
373. Cloth. New York (1982). Universe 
Books.  Dictionary of words used in a 
technical sense within a horticultural 
context (gardening operations, tools, 
garden styles, botanical terms, etc.).  
Top edges dust-spotted.  VG in VG DJ.  
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60.  Hyams, Ed-
ward - THE ENG-
LISH GARDEN. 
146 photos (four in 
color). 288pp. Cloth. 
Book Club Edition. 
London (1968). 
Book Club Associ-
ates.  With sections 
on the landscape 
movement and the 

development of modern gardening 
styles.  Originally published in a quarto 
edition in 1964 and re-issued again in 
1974.  Leaves slightly browned.  No DJ.  
 
61.  Hyams, Edward - THE SPEAK-
ING GARDEN. 14 chapter-head illus-
trations by Pamela Hughes. pp.ix,181. 
Cloth. London 1959 (c.1957). Country 
Book Club reprint.  Essays on the natu-
ral history of familiar plants, flowers, 
fruits and vegetables. The author, who 
was also a novelist, says in the Preface 
that "in the following essays I have tried 
to treat of diverse plants as the critic 
and scholar treat of works of art." VG in 
VG DJ (1" tear at rear joint).  
 
62.  Hyams, Edward & Wm. 
MacQuitty - GREAT BOTANICAL 
GARDENS OF THE WORLD. Full of 
color and b&w photos paintings, plans, 
and maps. 288pp. Cloth. Large 4to. 
London (1985 reprint, c.1969). Blooms-
bury Books.  History and descriptions 
of the various gardens.   VG in VG DJ. 
 
63.  Ingels, Jack - THE LANDSCAPE 
BOOK. Second Edition. Many photos 
& drawings, and landscape site plans. 
Some color photos. pp.iv,(1),273. Cloth. 
Oblong 8vo. NY (1983). Van Nostrand 
Reinhold Co.  A practical and detailed 
guide for developing and executing a 
landscape plan.  Include design princi-
ples, selection of plants, and garden 
maintenance.  Plant charts give design 
information (height, bloom, fruits, light 
tolerance, etc.).  VG in VG DJ.  
 

64.  Jefferson-Brown, Michael - 
LEAVES. For All-Year-Round Colour 
& Interest in the Garden. Color photos 
(a number full-page) by John Glover, 
drawings. 192pp. Cloth. North Pomfret, 
VT (1989). Trafalgar Square.  VG new 
copy in VG DJ.  
 
65.  Jekyll, Gertrude - COLOUR 
SCHEMES FOR THE FLOWER 
GARDEN. Reprint. Introduction by 
Graham Stuart Thomas. Original photos 
reproduced.  pp.xxx,159,(1). Cloth. Sa-
lem, NH (1983). Ayer Co.  First pub-
lished in 1908 as Colour in the Flower 
Garden, and issued in a number of edi-
tions since, this classic on color in the 
garden takes the reader through Miss 
Jekyll's garden from spring through 
winter. Several reprints of this famous 
work by Miss Jekyll attest to its contin-
uing value.  VG copy in good DJ.   
 
66.  Jones, Pamela - HOW DOES 
YOUR GARDEN GROW? The Essen-
tial Home Garden Book. Chapter head 
illustrations and some text drawings by 
Bob Johnson. pp.xviii,238. Cloth. (NY 
1989). Viking.  The basics about prepa-
ration of beds, tools, planting, mainte-
nance, propagation, etc.  VG in VG DJ.   
 
67.  Kaye, Reginald - MODERN WA-
TER GARDENING. 7 color and 18 
b&w plates of photos, 8 line drawings. 
185pp. Cloth. London (1973). Faber & 
Faber.  Chapters on construction fol-
lowed by chapters on recommended 
plants. VG copy in VG DJ.  
 
68.  Kinahan, Sonia - The Overlook 
Guide to WINTER GARDENS. Color 
photos and full-page drawings, hardi-
ness zone maps of Europe and North 
America. 144pp. Cloth. Square 8vo. 
London & Sydney (1985). Croom 
Helm.  Arranged by winter month; in-
cludes a table of 100 principle winter-
hardy plants with detailed information 
for each.  Fine new copy in fine DJ.  
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69.  Kramer, Jack - GROWING HY-
BRID ORCHIDS INDOORS. 6 color 
plates, 9 orchid photos on each plate. 
208pp. Cloth. NY (1985). Universe 
Books.  Includes info. on meristem and 
quadrigeneric culture.  VG in VG DJ. 
 
70.  Kramer, Jack - THE NEW GAR-
DENER'S HANDBOOK & DICTION-
ARY. 68 color photos, drawings of indi-
vidual plants. pp.xvii,555. Cloth. NY 
(1992). John Wiley & Sons.  Gardening 
basics followed by dictionary of plants 
giving description and cultivation (some 
also with recommended varieties). In-
cludes a dictionary which cross-
references common and botanical 
names.  VG in VG DJ. 
 
71.  (HUNT) (Lawrence, George H. 
M. et al) - THE RACHEL MCMAS-
TERS MILLER HUNT BOTANICAL 
LIBRARY. Carnegie Institute of Tech-
nology. Its Collections, Program & 
Staff. Color portrait frontispiece of Ra-
chel M. M. Hunt and two other color 
plates tipped in plus folding floor plan 
of the library and a number of b&w 
illustrations. pp.iv,(1),35. Wraps. Pitts-
burgh, PA 1961. Hunt Botanical Li-
brary.  This was printed and distributed 
to invitees to the dedication of the Hunt 
Botanical Library on October 10, 1961.  
Fine copy in original mailing box. 
 
72.  Le Graverend, J. - LES JARDINS 
MEDITERRANEENS. 33 text figures. 
pp.316,(1). Wraps. Paris 1959. I.-B. 
Bailliere et Fils.  Practical guide to gar-
dening in the Mediterranean, with tables 
of plants.  Shelf-worn, some underlin-
ing.  Good. 
 
73.  Leighton, Phebe & Calvin Si-
monds - THE NEW AMERICAN 
LANDSCAPE GARDENER. A Guide 
to Beautiful Backyards & Sensational 
Surroundings. 75 color photos, a num-
ber of drawings. pp.vii,344. Cloth. Em-
maus, PA (1987). Rodale Press.  Pub-
lished at $21.95. VG copy in VG DJ. 

74.  Loewer, Peter - GARDEN BY 
DESIGN. Step-By-Step Plans for 12 
Imaginative Gardens. The author's at-
tractive drawings of flowers and plans. 
224pp. Cloth. Square 8vo. Emmaus, PA 
(1986). Rodale Press.  Plans for shade, 
water, alpine, wild, winter, annual, 
grasses, handicapped, bulb, night, etc., 
gardens.  New copy, with DJ.  
 
75.  Lomas, Charlotte Rider - GAR-
DEN WHIMSEYS. pp.vii,(1),171. Dec-
orative stamped cloth. NY 1923. Mac-
millan.  An informal discussion on a 
number of garden flowers, plus general 
notes on gardening. Lacks front free 
endpaper. Good. 
 
76.  MacDougal, Jan - CHARLES-
TON IN BLOOM. Full of color photos 
by the author showing the various flow-
ers. 32pp. Wraps. (Charleston, SC 
1991). Oak Manor Press.  Year-round 
bloom in Charleston with descriptions 
of 33 flowers as well as seasonal flower 
arrangements. Signed by the author.  
Fine new copy.  
 
77.  Masters, Maxwell T. - PLANT 
LIFE ON THE FARM. pp.132, 12-
book adverts. Cloth with gilt-lettered 
spine. 12mo. NY 1912 (c.1884). Orange 
Judd.  The physiology and life history 
of plants.  Name inside cover.  VG.  
 
78.  McCann, Sean - THE ROSE. An 
Encyclopedia of North American Ros-
es, Rosarians, and Rose Lore. 8pp. of 
color photos, drawings of roses and 
photos of rosarians in b&w. pp.(4),182. 
Cloth. (Mechanicsburg, PA 1993). 
Stackpole Books.  Arranged alphabeti-
cally; includes biographies of a number 
of U.S. rosarians.  Fine new copy in fine 
DJ.  
 
79.   McKenzie, W. F. - FREESIAS. 
10 b&w photos. 55pp. Cloth. 12mo. 
London (1957). Garden Book Club.  
Name on endpaper.  VG in VG color 
illustrated DJ. 
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80.  Moir, W.W. Goodale and May A. 
Moir - BREEDING VARIEGATA 
ONCIDIUMS. 18 color and a number 
of b&w photos pp.xiii,122. Wraps. 
Honolulu, HI (1980). University Press 
of Hawaii, published for Harold L. 
Lyon Arboretum.  For breeders of these 
small orchids. VG.  
 
81.  Morrison, Gordon C. - GROW-
ING ORCHIDS IN AUSTRALIA & 
NEW ZEALAND. 48  color photos, 
some text drawings. 80pp. Wraps. 
(Kenthurst 1984, c.1982). Kangaroo 
Press.  VG.  
 
82.  National Trust for Scot-
land - BEN LAWERS and 
Its Alpine Flowers. 4 b&w 
photos, 24 figures, several 
maps. 87pp. Printed paper 
over boards. Edinburgh, Scot-
land (1964). National Trust 
for Scotland.  VG copy.  
 
83.  Otten, George - TU-
BEROUS-ROOTED BE-
GONIAS & THEIR CULTURE. 35 
b&w photos. 84pp. Cloth. 12mo. NY 
1935. A. T. De La Mare.  Spine and 
lower front cover stained.  Good.  
 
84.  Perry, Frances - THE WOMAN 
GARDENER. Color frontispiece photo, 
150 b&w photos and drawings. 384pp. 
Cloth. NY (1955). Farrar, Straus & 
Cudahy.  Directions for cultivation of 
fruits, vegetables, herbs and flowers.  
Spine spotted.  VG in good DJ.  
 
85.  Perry, Mac - LANDSCAPING IN 
FLORIDA. A Photo Idea Book. Photos 
throughout (some in color). pp.253,(1). 
Laminated boards. 4to. Sarasota, FL 
(1990). Pineapple Press.  Design advice 
plus plant suggestions and information 
for various sites.  VG+.  
 
86.  Phillips, Roger and Martyn Rix - 
ROSES. Over 1400 color photos of   
roses, including both outdoor & studio 

(86 - cont.)  shots against a plain back-
ground. 224pp. Wraps. 4to. NY (1988). 
Random House.  With description of 
each rose's origin and parentage, its 
appearance, characteristics and growing 
conditions.  VG.   
 
87.  Poulsen, Svend - POULSEN ON 
THE ROSE. Revised edition. Translat-
ed by C. Campbell McCallum. 7 color 
photos, b&w garden plan. 160pp. Cloth. 
12mo. London 1955. MacGibbon & 
Kee.  Originally published in Denmark 
in 1941 and revised in 1954, this work 
was first translated into English in 1955.  

A lifetime's experience in-
cluding sections on wild ros-
es, modern roses, cultivation, 
propagation, etc.  DJ (some 
tears).  VG.  
 
88.  Ramsey, Leonidas W. 
& Charles H. Lawrence - 
THE OUTDOOR LIVING 
ROOM. Color frontispiece, 
many photos and drawings. 
pp.xiii,126. Cloth. NY 1932 

(c.1931). Macmillan.  Guide to creating 
gardens primarily for privacy and liva-
bility.  VG copy in VG color DJ.  
 
89.  ROSES AND HOW TO GROW 
THEM. A Manual for Growing Roses 
in the Garden and under Glass. Photos 
in b&w. pp.x,189. In "Garden Library" 
series. Green cloth with color stamped 
illustration of rose on cover. NY 1910 
printing (c.1905). Doubleday, Page & 
Co.  With sections on roses for special 
places and roses of American origin.  
Doubleday issued the 14 titles in its 
"The Garden Library" series with two 
different bindings although they were 
alike in all other respects.  Both were 
bound in green cloth, but one had a 
horseshoe-shaped ribbon stamped in gilt 
on the cover and the other had two dark 
green trees framing the cover.  This 
copy has the gilt ribbon on the cover.  
Spine soiled, pencil notations through-
out.  



 Catalogue #28   -   Woodburn Books, Box 398, Hopewell, NJ 08525   -   Page 13  

 

90.  ROSES AND HOW TO GROW 
THEM. A Manual for Growing Roses 
in the Garden and under Glass. Photos 
in b&w. pp.x,189. In "Garden Library" 
series. Green cloth with green stamped 
illustration of trees on cover [See de-
scription of #89]. NY 1910 printing 
(c.1905). Doubleday, Page & Co.  With 
sections on roses for special places and 
roses of American origin.  Spine soiled, 
top of spine frayed.  
 
91.  Salisbury, E. J. - THE LIVING 
GARDEN or the How and Why of 
Garden Life. 17 b&w photo plates by 
the author, line illustrations by Gwendy 
Caroe throughout, fold-out plate by 
author showing root systems. pp.xi,338. 
Cloth. London 1935. G. Bell & Sons.   
Describes the plant as a living organism 
in relation to its garden home, and dis-
cusses how they grow, how and why 
they react to various conditions, etc.  
VG in VG DJ (lightly soiled, spine end 
chipped).  
 
92.  Sawyer, Robert V. & Edwin H. 
Perkins - WATER GARDENS & 
GOLDFISH. Text photos. 112pp. 
Cloth. 12mo. NY 1928. A. T. De La 
Mare Co.  Water gardens by Sawyer (to 
p.67); goldfish by Perkins (pp.69-110).  
Binding somewhat soiled, name on end-
paper.  VG-. 
 
93.  Schenk, George - GARDENING 
WITH FRIENDS. pp.xiv,218. Cloth. 
Boston 1992. Houghton Mifflin.  Gar-
dening, friendships and travel in the 
Pacific Northwest, the Philippines and 
New Zealand.  Fine new copy, in fine 
DJ.  
 
94.  Smith, Mina - GARDEN IN WIN-
TER. 49 text drawings by the author. 
176pp. Cloth. London (1966). Museum 
Press.  How to make the winter garden 
attractive with choice plants for autumn, 
winter and early spring; with plant de-
scriptions and cultural notes. VG copy 
in VG DJ.  

95.  Smythe, William E. - CITY 
HOMES ON COUNTRY LANES. Phi-
losophy and Practice of the Home-in-a
-Garden. Frontispiece and 16 b&w pho-
to plates. pp.x,(3),270. Cloth. NY 1921. 
Macmillan.  VG.  
 
96.  Steele, Oliver G. - STEELE'S 
BUFFALO ALMANACK, for the Year 
of Our Lord 1836: Being Bissextile or 
Leapyear; and of American Independ-
ence till July 4th, the Sixtieth... Con-
taining, Besides the Usual Astronomi-
cal Calculations, a Variety of Useful 
and Entertaining Matter. Astronomical 
Calculations by William W. M'Louth. 
22pp. Tied, untrimmed, no wraps pre-
sent. Buffalo, NY 1836. Oliver G. 
Steele; Sold by Moorhead, Adams & 
Hosmer.  Contains information on vari-
ous court systems in New York, quotes 
from George Washington, and general 
hints for household management. Steele 
published this almanac during the 
1830's and by 1837 had changed its title 
to "Steele's Western Almanack."  Edges 
chipped and browned.  
 
97.  Stein, Sara - NOAH'S GARDEN. 
Restoring the Ecology of Our Own 
Back Yards. Drawings by the author. 
pp.(4),294. Cloth. Boston & NY 1993. 
Houghton Mifflin.  Ecological reflec-
tions combined with practical advice 
based on the author's experience in her 
New England garden.  Fine, new copy 
in fine DJ.  
 
98.  Strong, Patience - BOOK OF 
HOMES AND GARDENS. Photo in 
b&w on each page with text below; 
includes a number of interior scenes. 
pp.(1),58. Paper over boards. 12mo. L. 
(1953). Frederick Muller Ltd.  VG copy 
in VG b&w pictorial DJ.  
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99.  STUDIES IN GARDENING. A 
Series of Articles Reprinted from The 
Times. pp.xvi,176. Stamped green 
cloth. London (1907-1908). John Par-
kinson Bland at the The Times Office.  
A collection of articles including a 
number on garden design and rock gar-
dens.  Lightly soiled.  VG.  
 
100.  Swain, Roger B. - 
THE PRACTICAL GAR-
DENER. A Guide to Break-
ing New Ground. Drawings 
by Frank Fretz. pp.xii,268. 
Cloth. Boston (1989). Little, 
Brown & Co.  Short, practi-
cal essays on gardening ba-
sics based on the author's 
monthly garden column in 
Horticulture Magazine.  Fine 
new copy, in fine DJ. 
 
101.  Taloumis, George - WINTER-
IZE YOUR YARD & GARDEN. Book 
Club Edition. Endpaper hardiness zone 
maps, over 275 photos (some in color) 
showing gardening activities. 288pp. 
Cloth. Philadelphia, PA & NY (1976). 
J. B. Lippincott.  Guide to fall garden 
clean-up, preparation for winter, and 
early spring garden care. Inscription on 
half-title.  VG copy in good DJ.  
 
102.  Thomas, Graham Stuart - THE 
OLD SHRUB ROSES. With Chapters 
on the Evolution of Our Garden Roses 
by Dr. C. C. Hurst. (4th impression, 
revised). Foreword by Vita Sackville-
West. Frontispiece of a Redoute rose 
painting plus 8 color photo plates, 21 
b&w photos. 232pp. Cloth. London 
(1961). Phoenix House.  This work, first 
issued in 1955, is divided into two sec-
tions: the development and cultivation 
of the rose; and descriptions of today's 
old varieties.  Name and notations on 
front endpaper.  VG.  No DJ.  
 
 
 
 

103.  Thomas, William Beach - GAR-
DENS. 6 color and 10 monochrome 
plates. pp.xviii,302. Cloth. London 
(1952). Burke Publishing Co.  A discur-
sive selection - with informed com-
ments - of prose and poetry on gardens 
and gardeners, Eden, flowers, garden 
philosophy, ornament, etc.; in thirteen 
essays.  VG in VG DJ. 

 
104.  Trehane, Piers - IN-
DEX HORTENSIS. Vol. 1. 
Perennials including border 
plants, herbs, bulbous plants, 
non-woody alpines, aquatic 
plants, outdoor ferns and orna-
mental grasses. 512pp. Lami-
nated boards. Tall 8vo. Wim-
borne (England 1989). Quar-
terjack Publ., distributed by 
Timber Press.  Guide to the 
correct naming of garden 

plants based on an assembly of plant 
names from 2,800 nursery catalogues in 
Northern Europe from 1984-1987.  
There were two further volumes 
planned (on woody plants and indoor 
plants) but were apparently never pub-
lished.  VG in VG DJ.  
 
105.  van Ravenswaay, Charles - THE 
STORY OF OLD STURBRIDGE VIL-
LAGE. Some b&w photos. 24pp. 
Wraps. NY 1965. Newcomen Society in 
North America.  An address delivered at 
the 1965 Massachusetts Luncheon of 
the Newcomen Society in North Ameri-
ca.  Front wrap foxed.  
 
106.  Vareschi, Volkmar and Ernest 
Krause - MOUNTAINS IN FLOWER. 
Color frontispiece plus 72 fine full-page 
b&w photos of alpine flowers in their 
native habitats by E. Krause; descriptive 
text opposite. pp.(3),159. Limp cloth. 
London (1942, c.1940). Lindsay Drum-
mond.  VG.  
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To Order:  Please do not send payment in advance.  Books may be ordered by 

email, phone or mail.  Available titles will be sent with an invoice enclosed that will 

include shipping charges, which are determined by weight.  We ship by U.S. Postal 

Service, media rate, unless otherwise specified. 

     Shipments outside the U.S.:   

             Books are sent via U.S. Postal Service, insured, unless otherwise specified. 
 

Returns Policy:  All books are returnable for any reason within 10 days of 

receipt as long as they are returned in the same condition as when they were 

shipped.  However, unless the book is not as described, the customer is responsible 

for paying shipping charges both ways. 
 

 Payment Terms:  Net 30 days                     
            Payment should be made by check or money order.               

           Regret to say we can not accept credit card purchases.  
 

                               Best regards, 

      Bradford Lyon & Joanne Fuccello 
 

Thinking of Selling your Books?   We are always interested in purchasing books, 

whether they be individual volumes or larger collections, so please contact us when you are 

“weeding” your garden library. 


